13. (DIVISION OF STATE LANDS, SANTA BARBARA OFFICE - W. O. 2047.) The following report was presented to the Commission:

"At its meeting May 19, 1955 the State Lands Commission authonized the Executive Officer to execute an agreement transferring to the Division of Highways approximately 32,600 square feet of the twoacre site on which the Santa Barbara office of the Division is located. In settlement for this property, the Division of Highways advanced the sum of \$14,000 to the Architecture Revolving Fund for the construction of a new office for the State Lands Division on the remaining property.

"Based on Architecture's estimated cost for the new structure of \$17,823, the State Lands Commission, at its meeting June 13, 1955, approved a request for a Deficiency Authorization of \$4,000 augmenting the funds advanced by the Division of Highways. Actual construction costs have now been established as the result of bids received by the Division of Architecture. These costs are higher than was anticipated, wherefore the Division of Architecture has requested an additional advance of \$1,670. The advance of this additional sum has the approval of the Budgets Division, Department of Finance."

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO REQUEST, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6816, PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE, A DEFICIENCY AUTHORIZATION - CAPITAL OUTLAY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,670 FOR THE FINANCING OF ADDITIONAL COSTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE DIVISION'S NEW OFFICE AT SANTA BARBARA, THUS PROVIDING A TOTAL OF \$19,670 FOR THIS CONSTRUCTION.

14. (STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS. CITY OF LONG BEACH - W. O. 2064.) The following report was presented to the Commission:

"On September 1, 1955 the Executive Officer was advised by telephone by the office of the State Controller that the Controller and the other members of the Commission believed it advisable to comply with the request of the office of the Attorney General that the State Lands Commission be joined as a plaintiff in any action deemed appropriate in the case of Mallon vs. City of Long Beach and in litigation following that case. This telephone request was confirmed by letter of September 2, 1955 from the office of the State Controller.

"Fursuant to these instructions and after conference with the office of the Attorney General, the Executive Officer requested, by letter of September 7, 1955, that the State Lands Commission be joined as plaintiff in the litigation above referred to."

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

THE COMMISSION CONFIRMS AND APPROVES THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER ON SEPTIMBER 7, 1935 REQUESTING THE ATTORNET GENERAL TO JOIN THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AS A PLAINTIFF IN THE LITIGATION FOLLOWING THE CASE OF MALLON VS. LONG BEACH AND TO TAKE SUCH ACTION AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL DEEMS APPROPRIATE IN THE CASE OF MALLON VS. CITY OF LONG BEACH.